soldiers of the regular army. They further state that said wagon and 
team and driver were kept in the active and constant employ of the gov¬ 
ernment till the services amounted, according to the rates of pay then 
established and allowed, to the sum of two hundred and fifty-one dollars, 
($251,) and that Captain Stockton gave a certificate for that sum. That 
said certificate was sent on to Washington for payment by Mr. Zane, the 
representative in Congress from the district in which Willis lived, and 
that the accounting officer rejected it because it contained an interlinea¬